During the year, the amount of inventories recognised as an expense in cost of sales of the Group was RM81,415,000 (2021:
RM78,784,000).

21. Biological assets

 Group  Company

 2022
 RM’000

 2021
 RM’000

 2022
 RM’000

 2021
 RM’000

At 1 April 2021/2020  1,844  3,347  -  -

Changes in fair value less cost to sell (Note 8)  2,249  (1,781)  155  -

Exchange differences  50  278  -  -

At 31 March  4,143  1,844  155  -

 The fair value of biological assets is based on the actual quantity of fresh fruit bunches (“FFB”) for 15 days period after the financial year
and the observable current market price of FFB at reporting period less processing, harvesting and transportation costs. The quantity of
unharvested FFB included in the valuation for the Group and the Company are 4,965 (2021: 4,754) and 147 (2021: Nil) metric tonnes
respectively. The fair value disclosed in the financial statements is categorised within the Level 3 fair value hierarchy.

 Sensitivity analysis

 A 10% increase/(decrease) in the average of FFB selling price (RM/MT) would result in the following to the fair value change of the
biological assets:

 Group  Company

 2022
 RM’000

 2021
 RM’000

 2022
 RM’000

 2021
 RM’000

10% increase  454  247  20  -

10% decrease  (454)  (247)  (20)  -

22. Trade receivables

 Group  Company

 2022
 RM’000

 2021
 RM’000

 2022
 RM’000

 2021
 RM’000

Third parties  43,327  57,975  944  555

Less: Allowance for ECLs  (1,521)  (1,008)  (380)  (348)

Trade receivables, net  41,806  56,967  564  207

 Trade receivables are non-interest bearing. The Group’s normal trade credit term ranges from 30 to 90 days (2021: from 30 to 90
days). Other credit terms are assessed and approved on a case-by-case basis. Overdue balances are reviewed regularly by senior
management. Trade receivables are recognised at original invoice amounts which represent their fair values on initial recognition.

 At the reporting date, approximately RM28,825,000 (2021: RM22,830,000) of the Group’s trade receivables was due from the
Government of Malaysia.

 The ageing analysis of the Group’s and the Company’s trade receivables are further disclosed in Note 40(d).

 Movements in allowance accounts are as follows:

 Group  Company

 2022
 RM’000

[…]

On 28 September 2020, the Company has entered into a conditional Agreement for the Sale and Purchase of Business Assets which
includes inter alia the lease of the plantation lands known as Ladang Aring and Ladang Kuala Betis (“Plantation Lands”) with PMBK
Sawit Sdn. Bhd. for a purchase consideration in the aggregate sum of RM51,500,000. The Plantation Lands are held under PN6353,
Lot 3468, Mukim Relai, Jajahan Gua Musang, Kelantan Darul Naim and HSD27345, PT363, Mukim Kuala Betis, Jajahan Kecil Lojing,
Kelantan Darul Naim measuring approximately 935.3 hectares and 2,302 hectares, respectively. The lease period for the Plantation
Lands is for 66 years and expiring on 5 March 2077. The acquisition was completed on 3 May 2021.

44. Comparatives

 In prior year, certain export duty and levy have been offset against revenue and the remaining were recognised in other operating
expenses. These amount have been reclassified to selling and marketing expenses to be consistent with the current financial year’s
presentation.

As
previously

stated
RM’000

Reclassification
RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Group

Statements of comprehensive income For the financial year
ended 31 March 2021

Revenue  212,649  19,525  232,174

Selling and marketing expenses  (6,687)  (19,648)  (26,335)

Other operating expenses  (19,224)  123  (19,101)

45. Authorisation of financial statements for issue

 The financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors
on 27 June 2022.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 March 2022

No. Location
Description/
Existing Use Tenure

Land Area
(Acres)

Built-Up
Area

(Sq/ft.)

Net Book
Value as at

31/03/2022
 (RM)

Date of
Acquisition/

Last
Revaluation

Approximate
Age of

Building
(Years)

FIMA CORPORATION BERHAD

1 PTD 4656
HS(D) 13531
Mukim Jeram Batu
Pontian, Johor

Industrial land
and building

Freehold 2.71  66,608  735,000  07 July 1993 54